

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Plaintiffs

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS CO., et al.,
Defendants

No. 10-CV-04496 (NGG) (RER)

PUBLIC VERSION

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

September 18, 2014

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction..... 1

Argument 4

I. Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules cause actual adverse effects on competition..... 4

A. Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules harm the competitive process. 5

1. Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules prevent merchants from directing more business to networks offering low prices..... 5

2. Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules block low-price interbrand competition by Discover. 9

3. Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules block interbrand competition from Visa and MasterCard..... 11

a. Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules blocked “We Prefer Visa.” 12

b. Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules block MasterCard preference campaigns. 13

B. Prices for credit card network services are higher because of Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules. 14

C. Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules impede innovation. 15

D. Merchants would steer if the Anti-Steering Rules did not prevent them from doing so. 17

II. Market analysis proves that Amex has the ability to cause adverse effects on competition. 20

A. Plaintiffs proved a market of GPCC card network services to all merchants. 20

1. Debit card network services are not reasonably interchangeable with GPCC card network services. 21

a. Professor Katz’s application of the hypothetical monopolist test proves a relevant market of GPCC card network services..... 21

b.	Merchant trial testimony proves GPCC card and debit card network services are not close substitutes.	24
c.	Merchants do not regard GPCC and debit card network services as close substitutes.	25
2.	Amex focuses incorrectly only on cardholders’ substitution, rather than merchants’ substitution.	26
B.	Amex has market power for GPCC card network services provided to all merchants.	29
1.	Amex’s market share shows market power.	29
2.	Cardholder insistence confers market power on Amex.	30
3.	Amex exercised its market power through the profitable “Value Recapture” program.	32
4.	High barriers to entry protect Amex’s market power.	33
C.	Plaintiffs proved that Amex has market power in a market for GPCC card network services to travel-and-entertainment merchants.	34
D.	Amex’s fails to show it lacks market power.	35
1.	Amex has market power even though some small merchants do not accept Amex cards.	35
2.	Amex has market power even though it negotiates the Anti-Steering Rules or its discount rate with a small number of merchants.	36
3.	Amex has market power even if cardholder insistence stems from continuing payments.	37
III.	Amex did not prove that its Anti-Steering Rules have procompetitive effects.	38
A.	Protecting Amex from competition is not a procompetitive effect.	38
1.	The evidence did not establish that Amex would go out of business if merchants could offer more choices to customers.	39
2.	Amex’s claim that it should be protected from competition is invalid as a matter of law.	42
B.	Potential antitrust violations by Visa do not justify Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules.	44

C.	Amex’s free-riding claims do not justify its Anti-Steering Rules.	44
IV.	Amex’s two-sided platform arguments seek to misdefine the relevant market and to upset settled law.....	46
A.	Plaintiffs incorporated relevant facts about two-sidedness throughout their case.....	47
B.	The relevant product is network services to merchants, not “transactions.”	47
C.	There is no precedent for Amex’s claim that Plaintiffs must prove harm to competition outside of the relevant market.....	50
D.	Plaintiffs proved that the ASRs harm merchants more than they benefit cardholders.....	52
Conclusion	54

Table of Authorities

Cases

AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Assoc. Press,
181 F.3d 216, 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....38

Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.,
479 U.S. 104 (1986).....8, 53

Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. NBA,
961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)45

Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.,
436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)36

Drug Mart Pharmacy Corp. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 8-9, 53

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 49-50

FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....4, 18, 42

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....20, 27, 33, 49, 50, 52

Hertz Co. v. City of New York,
1 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1993)52

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
562 F. Supp. 2d 392 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)49

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207, 2013 WL 6510737 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)18

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
No. 96-CV-5238, 2003 WL 1712568 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)49

K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.,
61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....20

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....6, 39

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States,
 435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 39, 41, 43-44

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....39, 42

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc.,
 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....36

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....32

Times-Picayune Publ’g Co. v. United States,
 345 U.S. 594 (1953)..... 27, 51-52

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.,
 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....27

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
 No. 10-cv-4496, 2014 WL 1817427 (E.D.N.Y. May 7, 2014).....6, 29, 32

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 351 U.S. 337 (1956).....29, 49

United States v. H&R Block, Inc.,
 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)27

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,
 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....51

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....51

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 21-22, 29, 30, 32, 33, 44

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....21, 29, 30, 32, 36, 46, 48, 50, 52

Other Authorities

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2013)37

2B Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & John L. Solow,
Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2007)34

13 Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2012)45

Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 4.1.4 (2010).....34
